
  

 New Project Information  
 
 

 

 

The City of Rocklin has begun processing the below referenced application for project approval. The request is 
now being reviewed for compliance with the requirements and regulations of relevant City, State, and Federal 
agencies, and Utility providers. Once any issues have been resolved notice will be provided to alert neighbors 
and interested parties of the availability of project information, the opportunity to comment on a project, and of 
any pending review or action. 

Application Received:  September 6, 2022 

Project Name and Requested Approvals:  

WEST OAKS CAR WASH 
DESIGN REVIEW, DR2022-0013 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT, U2022-0004  

Staff Description of Project:   

This application is a request for approval of a Design Review and Conditional Use Permit to allow the 
construction and operation of an automated carwash with vacuum stations, trash enclosure, on-site parking, 
landscaping, and appropriate hardscape.  

Location:   

The subject site is located approximately 500 feet west of the intersection of West Oaks Boulevard and 
Sunset Boulevard on the north side of West Oaks Boulevard. APN 017-284-022. 

Existing Land Use Designations: 

The property is zoned Planned Development Business Professional/Commercial (PD-BP/C).   
The General Plan designation is Business Professional/Commercial (BP/C). 

This project ____ does / _XX_ does not require modification or change of the land use designations and 
regulations currently applicable to the project site. 

Compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act: 

A preliminary review of this project pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Section 
15303 New Construction or conversion of Small Structures and Section 15332 Infill Development Projects 
has tentatively identified a Categorical Exemption as the appropriate level of environmental review for this 
project. 

Applicant & Property Owner: 

The applicant is Edward Mojica with MAS\Mojica Architecture Studio.  The property owner is Bhanu 
Chaudhri. 

Attached Information: 

For additional detail please see the attached information from the project application form and the 
submitted application exhibits.    
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NOTES:
1. ALL DRAIN INLETS TO BE MARKED WITH A PLACARD STATING: "NO DUMPING! FLOWS TO

CREEK" OR SIMILAR.
2. INTERIOR FLOOR DRAINS WILL BE PLUMBED TO SANITARY SEWER.
3. LANDSCAPE DESIGN WILL ACCOMPLISH THE FOLLOWING:

3.1. PRESERVE EXISTING NATIVE TREES TO THE MEP.
3.2. MINIMIZE IRRIGATION AND RUNOFF TO PROMOTE SURFACE INFILTRATION WHERE

APPROPRIATE AND TO MINIMIZE THE USE OF FERTILIZERS AND PESTICIDES THAT
CAN CONTRIBUTE TO STORM WATER POLLUTION.

4. ROUTE CARWASH EFFLUENT TO THE SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM.
5. PLACE PLACARDS AT TRASH ENCLOSURE THAT STATES: "DO NOT DUMP HAZARDOUS

MATERIALS HERE" OR SIMILAR.
6. SAND SET PAVERS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE VEHICLE VACUUM AREA TO INCREASE

INFILTRATION AND REDUCE RUNOFF.
7. EXISTING STORMCEPTOR STC 480 TO REMAIN AS PART OF THE OVERALL

POST-CONSTRUCTION STORM WATER WATER QUALITY CONTROL PLAN.
8. TREE-BOX FILERS PER TR-3 OF THE 2018 SOUTH PLACER STORM WATER QUALITY DESIGN

MANUAL TO BE UTILIZED TO TREAT ON-SITE SHED AREAS AS NOTED.
9. PROJECT TO CONSIDER INSTALLING A 4"-6" LAYER OF AMENDED SOIL OVER PROPOSED

LANDSCAPE AREAS TO INCREASE INFILTRATION AND MINIMIZE STORM WATER RUNOFF.
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(1) FEI VEU
5 gal.

(1) WES BLG
5 gal.

(1) ANI BRD
5 gal.

(127 sf) GRE TAM
1 gal.

(1) ANI BRD
5 gal.

(191 sf) GRE TAM
1 gal.

(1) XYL COM
5 gal.

(1) WES BLG
5 gal.

(1) KOE PAN
24" box

(1) PIN ITA
EXISTING

(1) ANI BRD
5 gal.

(2) PYR BR2
EXISTING

(1) QUE COC
EXISTING

(1) QUE COC
EXISTING

(1) QUE COC
EXISTING

(9) PLA ACE
EXISTING

(3) LAG IND
EXISTING

(1) QUE LOB
EXISTING

(1) TUL VIO
Existing

(1) PUN NAN
Existing

(1) RHA CLA
Existing

(664 sf) JUN HOR
Existing

(1) LAV ANG
Existing

(1) CIS PUR
Existing

(1) FEI VE2
Existing

(28) NER OLE
Existing

existing landscape shrubs

and ground covers. 

PERCENT PARKING AREA SHADED = 52.0%10209 X .5% = 5104 SQ.FT. REQUIRED
10209 SQ. FT. 

AREA REQUIRED TO BE SHADED 50%
AREA OF PARKING 
REQUIRED TOTAL

TOTAL:  5340= 0CALCULATED TOTAL = 0= 0 = 0

25% SHADE VALUE50% SHADE VALUETREE   - N.A.                                                 100% SHADE VALUE 75% SHADE VALUE

Covered parking/ solar = 5340

= 5340

NO TREES WERE CALCULATED IN SHADING NUMBERS

E E

TREES CODE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE QTY WATER USE MATURE HEIGHT MATURE WIDTH

                                      KOE PAN        Koelreuteria paniculata                          Golden Rain Tree                                24" box                                  4                  Medium                        30 - ' ht.                        30 - ' w.

                                      LAG IND          Lagerstroemia indica                             Crape Myrtle                                        EXISTING                              3                  Medium                        20 - ' ht.                        15 - 25ft. w.

                                      LAG CHE        Lagerstroemia indica 'Cherokee'           Cherokee Crape Myrtle                       24" box                                  4                  Medium                        20 - ' ht.                        15 - 25ft. w.

                                      LAU NOB        Laurus nobilis                                         Sweet Bay                                           24"                                         2                  Low - Medium              15 - ' ht.                        25 - 40ft. w.

                                      PIN ITA            Pinus pinea                                            Italian Stone Pine                                EXISTING                              1                  Very low - Medium

                                      PLA ACE         Platanus x acerifolia                               London Plane Tree                              EXISTING                              9                  Medium                        40 - 65ft. ht.                 15 - 25ft. w.

                                      PYR BRA         Pyrus calleryana 'Bradford'                    Bradford Callery Pear                          24" box                                  2                  Medium                        30 - ' ht.                       25 - 40ft. w.

                                      PYR BR2         Pyrus calleryana 'Bradford'                    Bradford Callery Pear                          EXISTING                              2                  Medium                        30 - ' ht.                       25 - 40ft. w.

                                      QUE CO2        Quercus coccinea                                  Scarlet Oak                                          24" box                                  2                  Medium                        40-60 ft. ht.                 40 - 65ft. w.

                                      QUE COC       Quercus coccinea                                  Scarlet Oak                                          EXISTING                              3                  Medium                       40 - 65ft.  ht.                40 - 65ft. w.

                                      QUE LOB        Quercus lobata                                      Valley Oak                                           EXISTING                              1                  Low - Medium              40 - 65ft. ht.                 40 - 65ft. w.

                                      RHA M11        Rhaphiolepis x 'Montic' TM                    Majestic Beauty Indian Hawthorn       15 gal.                                   5                  Low - Medium              15 ' ht.                         10 - 15ft. w.

SHRUBS CODE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE QTY WATER USE MATURE HEIGHT MATURE WIDTH

                                      ANI BRD         Anigozanthos x 'Big Red'                       Big Red Kangaroo Paw                       5 gal.                                     30                Low                               18 - 36in. ht.                1 - 3ft. w.

                                      CIS PUR          Cistus x purpureus                                 Orchid Rockrose                                 Existing                                  8                  Low                               3 - 6ft. ht.                     3 - 6ft. w.

                                      FEI VEU          Feijoa sellowiana                                   Pineapple Guava                                 5 gal.                                     25                Low - Medium              10 - 15ft. ht.                 10 - 15ft. w.

                                      FEI VE2           Feijoa sellowiana                                   Pineapple Guava                                 Existing                                  3                  Low - Medium              10 - 15ft. ht.                 10 - 15ft. w.

                                      LAV ANG         Lavandula angustifolia                           English Lavender                                Existing                                  5                  Low                               18 - 36in. ht.                1 - 3ft. w.

                                      LOM IRA         Lomandra longifolia 'Breeze' TM           Breeze Mat Rush                                 1 gal.                                     44                Low                               18 - 36in. ht.                1 - 3ft. w.

SHRUBS                        CODE             BOTANICAL NAME                                COMMON NAME                                SIZE                                      QTY             WATER USE                 MATURE HEIGHT       MATURE WIDTH

                                      NER OLE        Nerium oleander                                    Oleander                                             Existing                                  28                Very low - Medium       6 - ' ht.                         10 - 15ft. w.

                                      PUN NAN        Punica granatum 'Nana'                         Dwarf Pomegranate                            Existing                                  3                  Low - Medium              18 - 36in. ht.

                                      RHA CLA         Rhaphiolepis indica 'Clara'                     Clara Indian Hawthorn                        Existing                                  9                  Low - Medium              3 - 6ft. ht.                     3 - 6ft. w.

                                      RHA MIN         Rhaphiolepis umbellata 'Minor'              Dwarf Yedda Hawthorn                       5 gal.                                     67                Low                               3 - 6ft. ht.                     3 - 6ft. w.

                                      ROS BLU        Rosmarinus officinalis 'Blue Spires'       Blue Spires Rosemary                        5 gal.                                     5                  Very low - Medium       6 - 6' ht.                       1 - 6' w.

                                      TUL VIO          Tulbaghia violacea                                 Society Garlic                                      Existing                                  11                Low - Medium              6 - ' ht.                         < - 3' w.

                                      VER RE2         Verbena peruviana 'Red Devil'               Peruvian Verbena                                1 gal.                                     23                Low - Medium              < 6in. ht.

                                      WES BLG        Westringia fruticosa 'WES03' TM           Blue Gem Coast Rosemary                5 gal.                                     31                Low                               18 - 36in. ht.                1 - 3ft. w.

                                      XYL COM        Xylosma congestum 'Compacta'           Compact Xylosma                               5 gal.                                     56                Low - Medium             6 - 8'ft ht.                        5 - 6' w. 

                                      YUC GOL        Yucca filamentosa 'Golden Sword'        Golden Sword Adam's Needle           5 gal.                                     39                Very low - Medium       18 - 36in. ht.                3 - 6ft. w.

VINE/ESPALIER CODE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE QTY WATER USE MATURE HEIGHT MATURE WIDTH

                                      PAR TRI          Parthenocissus tricuspidata                  Boston Ivy                                            5 gal.                                     7                  Low - Medium              25 - 40ft. ht.                 6 - 10ft. w.

GROUND COVERS CODE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING QTY WATER USE MATURE HEIGHT MATURE WIDTH

                                      GRE TAM        Grevillea lanigera 'Mt. Tamboritha'        Mt. Tamboritha Woolly Grevillea         1 gal.                                     1,447 sf       Low                               18 - 36in. ht.                3 - 6ft. w.

                                      JUN HOR        Juniperus horizontalis                           Creeping Juniper                                Existing                                  664 sf          Medium                        6 - 18in. ht.                  6 - 10ft. w.
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WELO STATEMENT: 
'I HAVE COMPLIED WITH THE CRITERIA OF THE 
ORDINANCE AND APPLIED THEM ACCORDINGLY
FOR THE EFFICIENT USE OF WATER IN THE 
PLANTING DESIGN PLAN' 11-17-22






